KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US
Office (509) 962-7506

“Building Partnerships — Building Communities” Fax (509) 962-7682

KITTITAS COUNTY

STAFF REPORT
VISTA WEST PERFORMANCE BASED CLUSTER PLAT

TO: Kittitas County Hearing Examiner

FROM: Kittitas County Community Development Sees Staff
RE: Vista West Performance Based Cluster Platq@i01)
DATE: May 26, 2011 Hearing

I GENERAL INFORMATION

Requested Actionfortune Creek LLC, property owner, have appladaf 10-lot performance based cluster plat
on approximately 21.09 acres of land that is zdRexhl-3. The project is proposed to be served Gyaup B
water system and individual on-site septic systems.

Location: The subject property is located southwest oGl of Cle Elum, accessed off of Storie Lane via
Nelson Siding Road, Cle Elum, WA. The propertyoisdted in a portion of the North %2 of Section 320N
R14E WM. in Kittitas County. Map number: 20-14-8800007.

. SITEINFORMATION

Total Project Size: 21.09 acres

Number of Lots: 10

Zoning District: Rural-3

Domestic Water: Group B water system

Sewage Disposal: Individual on-site septic systems
Power/Electricity: Puget Sound Energy

Fire Protection: Fire District #7

Irrigation District: None

Site Characteristics:
North: Vacant
South: Vacant
East: Vacant
West: Vacant

Access: The proposed project will have access from Stoaige via an existing bridge over the KRD canal and
connected to existing private roadways. The acaesswill be constructed to meet Kittitas Countyad
Standards. All required roadway improvements bdllthe responsibility of the developer. A secocokas route
may be required.

Zoning and Development Standardihe purpose and intent of the Rural-3 zone [twide areas where
residential development may occur on a low dersssis. A primary goal and intent in siting Ruratehes will
be to minimize adverse effects on adjacent natesaurce lands.

KCC 16.09 allows forPerformance Based Cluster Platting to assist in the implementation of Kittitas Cousity
policy to provide tools to foster appropriate déasi while making development economically feasiblenefits
to the greater community through an effort to covesgvater resources by minimizing the developmérixempt
wells by encouraging group water systems, to ptgeblic health by reducing the number of septairfields,
by concentrating urban densities in urban growsiasuand by minimizing the impact of "Rural Sprawvltural
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lands, as designated in the Kittitas County Comgmelve Plan, Kittitas County finds that this "Penfiance
Based Cluster Platting" technique would fosterdbeelopment of urban and rural designated landp@iopriate
densities, while protecting the environment andmaaning a high quality of life in Kittitas County.

Public Benefit Rating System (PBRS) elements amstthat are not already required by code. Wharbhcp
benefit is demonstrated then bonus density poiiltepply. The density bonus is limited to usetie rural
designations with a 100% bonus in the Rural -3j@dture -3, Rural -5 and Agriculture - 5 zoneshere is no
limit to density bonus within the Urban Growth Aseand the Urban Growth Nodes. A minimum of twetg f
percent (25%) of the area within the project boupdaust be set aside in open space prior to apjgitaf the
Public Benefit Rating System contained in KCC 16080.

Theapplicant has demonstrated the Public Benefit Rating System (PBRS) with the following elements. The
Hearing Examiner can further condition these eldmas necessary to meet the intent of the Ordinfamce
Performance Based Cluster Platting. These elemelhise conditions of approval for the Vista Wédat in
order to qualify for the density bonus allowed tigh Performance Based Cluster Platting.

Element Area Bonus Poaints
Open space total (48%) 11.45 acres 0

Open space density bonus (43%) 9.05 acres 43 points
Stream buffer within open space 2.40 acres 0
Development Area 9.64 0

Group B water system 25 points
Total 21.09 acres 68points

Total bonus density points = 68 points. Total density percentage =68%
Density bonus limit in the Rural 3 zone for thigposal is 68%.

Calculations for project:

Current zone for project is Rural 3

Allowed density for the Rural 3 zone is 1 unit pac3es
Subject parcel is a total of 21.09 acres

Lots allowed under current zoning (Rural 32209 acresdacres =7 lots
(7 lots) x (total bonus density percentdf8o) = 14 total maximum lots for cluster plat
Proposed lot yield 20

1. ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW

Notice of Application: A complete long plat application was submitte@Community Development Services on
December 16, 2009. The application was deemed letenpn January 13, 2010. The Notice of Applicafiar
the preliminary plat application was issued on Mé2B, 2010. This notice was published in the @ficounty
paper of record and was mailed to jurisdictionalegoment agencies, adjacent property owners arat oth
interested parties. The last day to submit writemments was on April 9, 2010.

Posting of Site:In accordance with Kittitas County code 15A.030.1this project was accurately posted with the
“Land Use Action” sign as provided by Community B®pment Services. The Affidavit of Posting wagsid
by the applicant and returned to the planner aimtiaded as part of the record.

V. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The Kittitas County Comprehensive Plan designdtestbject property as Rural. Kittitas County has
established the following goals and policies tadguuture housing developments. These goals alicigsowvere
developed in response to existing housing conditaord identified needs within the county, and suppe
County Wide Planning Policies:
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GPO 3.1 Provide a sufficient number of housingsufat future populations in rural areas of KittiGsunty.
GPO 3.6 Provide for future populations while priteggindividual property rights.

GPO 3.17 Provide a sufficient number of housingsufur future populations while maintaining theatur
character of Kittitas County.

GPO 3.18 Provide sufficient housing units while mtaining environmental quality.

GPO 8.5 Kittitas County recognizes and agrees thi¢timeed for continued diversity in densities aseslon
Rural Lands.

GPO 8.46 Residential development in rural landstinesn areas that can support adequate privaterwat
sewer systems.

V. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

Based upon review of the submitted application nteincluding an environmental checklist, corr@sgence
received during this 15 day comment period andrattiermation on file with Community Development
Services, a Mitigated Determination of Non-Sigrdafice (MDNS) was issued on October 28, 2010. Thealp
period ended on November 12, 2010 at 5:00 p.mapbeals were filed.

VI. AGENCY AND PUBLIC COMMENTS

Applicable agencies have been given the opportaaitgview this proposal. Agency comments havenbee
included as Exhibits in the Hearing Examiner packet

Several public comments were submitted on thisgsapwhich have been included as exhibits in tharidg
Examiner packet.

VIl. PROJECT ANALYSIS

In review of this proposal it is important to cahesi the goals and policies of the comprehensive, @lpplicable
county code, public and agency comments, any iiiesh&nvironmental concerns and state and federal
requirements. ldentified below is planning stafffslysis and consistency review for the subjeptieation.

Comprehensive Plan Consistency:

The proposal is consistent with the goals and @diof the Kittitas County Comprehensive Plan,udaig those
listed above in section IV of this report. Thegwsed subdivision will be adequately served byl dexeels of
service. The lots will be served by a Group B watestem and individual onsite septic systems.

Consistency with the provisions of KCC 17A Critidakas:
Staff has conducted an administrative critical aszéew in accordance with KCC 17A and found weallsrareas
within the 100-year floodplain, and areas of stelepes on the subject properties.

Consistency with the provisions of KCC 16.09: Perfance Based Cluster Platting Code:

The application contained all required elementegasary to review this proposal with the exceptibsod logs,
which will be required prior to final plat approvadll proposed lots meet the dimensional standafdéCC
17.30A for lots zoned Rural 3. As conditionedsthroposal is consistent with the Kittitas Counip@vision
Code for Performance Based Cluster Plats.




Consistency with the provisions of KCC 16.12: Rngtiary Plat Subdivision Code:

The application contained all required elementegsary to review this proposal with the exceptibsod logs
and water availability, which will be required prito final plat approval. All proposed lots mele¢ dimensional
standards of KCC 17.30A for lots zoned Rural 3isToposal is consistent with the Kittitas CouGtyde
16.12.150 in making recommendation as to the adggofathe proposed road system, the proposed sewage
disposal and potable water supply system and foteption facilities within the subdivision.

Consistency with the provisions of KCC Title 12:ds and Bridges:

All roads are required to meet all Kittitas CouRiyad Standards as outlined in the October 4, 2@@orandum
issued by the Department of Public Works. As ctowied, the proposal is consistent with the pravisiof KCC
Title 12.

Agency Comments:

The following agencies provided comments duringaimment period: Department of Ecology, USDA Forest
Service, Kittitas County Department of Public Wqorkge Marshal’'s Office and Environmental Healffhese
comments have been included as conditions of appto\address these agency concerns.

Public Comments:
Several public comments were submitted on thisgsapwhich have been included as exhibits in tharidg
Examiner packet.

VIII. RECOMMENDATION

As conditioned below, the application does not appe be detrimental to the general public healifiety or
welfare and meets the basic intent and criteriacated with Title 12 and Title 16.12 of the Kittit County Code
and the Kittitas County Comprehensive Plan. Safdbmmendspproval of the Vista West Performance Based
Cluster Plat; file number (CL-09-01), subject te fbllowing findings of fact and conditions:

Suggested Findings of Fact
1. Fortune Creek LLC, property owner, have appliedafd0-lot performance based cluster plat on
approximately 21.09 acres of land that is zonedR&ir The project is proposed to be served byaufsr
B water system and individual on-site septic system
2. The subject property is located southwest of thg @fi Cle Elum, accessed off of Storie Lane viaddel
Siding Road, Cle Elum, WA. The property is locaited portion of the North 2 of Section 33, T20N
R14E WM. in Kittitas County. Map number: 20-14-8800007.

3. The proposed lots range in size from approximaledp acres to 1.15 acres in size. The project is
proposed to be served by a Group B water systenmanddual on-site septic systems.

4. Site Information:

Total Project Size: 21.09 acres

Number of Lots: 10

Zoning district Rural 3

Domestic Water: Group B water system

Sewage Disposal: Individual on-site septic systems
Power/Electricity: Puget Sound Energy

Fire Protection: Fire District #7

Irrigation District: None

5. Site Characteristics: The area is characterizsad@untain terrain.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Surrounding Property:
North: Vacant
South: Vacant
East: Vacant
West: Vacant

The Comprehensive Plan designation is Rural.

The subject property is zoned Rural 3, which alléovsone residential unit per 3 acres and one-daiés
for platted cluster subdivisions served by publatev and sewer systems. All subdivision lots under
three acres in size must be served by public veatdrsewer systems (KCC 17.30.040).

A complete long plat application was submitted tmhunity Development Services on December 16,
2009. The application was deemed complete on 8aiBa2010. The Notice of Application for the
preliminary plat application was issued on March2BL0. This notice was published in the official
county paper of record and was mailed to jurisdi@l government agencies, adjacent property owners
and other interested parties. The last day to gulritten comments was on April 9, 2010.

In accordance with Kittitas County code 15A.030,1h project was accurately posted with the “Land
Use Action” sign as provided by Community Developitm®8ervices. The Affidavit of Posting was
signed by the applicant and returned to the plaandris included as part of the record.

Based upon review of the submitted application nelteincluding an environmental checklist,
correspondence received during this 15 day compenidd and other information on file with
Community Development Services, a Mitigated Detaation of Non-Significance (MDNS) was issued
on October 28, 2010. The appeal period ended memdber 12, 2010 at 5:00 p.m. No appeals were
filed.

The proposal is consistent with the goals and @sliof the Kittitas County Comprehensive Plan. The
proposed subdivision will be adequately servedungiievels of service. The lots will be servedaby
Group A water system and individual or communitgteesystems. Staff has conducted and an
administrative critical area review in accordanédh W CC 17A and found wetlands, areas within the
100-year floodplain, and areas of steep slopeb@subject properties.

This proposal is consistent with the Kittitas CquBtibdivision Code Chapter 16.09 for Performance
Based Cluster Plats.

This proposal is consistent with the provision&6IC 16.12:Preliminary Plat Subdivision Code: The
application contained all required elements necggsaeview this proposal with the exception oil so
logs and water availability, which will be requirpdor to final plat approval. All proposed loteet the
dimensional standards of KCC 17.30A for lots zoRedal 3. This proposal is consistent with the
Kittitas County Code 16.12.150 in making recomméiodaas to the adequacy of the proposed road
system, the proposed sewage disposal and potatde sugpply system and fire protection facilities
within the subdivision.

All roads are required to meet all Kittitas CouRtyad Standards as outlined in the October 4, 2010
memorandum issued by the Department of Public Woflssconditioned, the proposal is consistent with
the provisions of KCC Title 12.

The following agencies provided comments duringdbmment period: Department of Ecology, USDA
Forest Service, Kittitas County Department of Rulorks, Fire Marshal’s Office and Environmental
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Health. These comments have been included astmrslof approval to address these agency concerns

Suggested Conclusions:

1. As conditioned, the development meets the goal&ie® and implementation recommendations as
set forth in the Kittitas County Comprehensive Plan

2. As conditioned, this proposal is consistent withlmable federal and state laws and regulations.
3. Public use and interest will be served by appro¥#his proposal.

4. As conditioned, the proposal is consistent withitds County Code Title 16 Subdivision, Title 17
Zoning, Title 17A Critical Areas, Title 15 Envirorental, and Title 12 Roads and Bridges.

Suggested Conditions of Approval:

Platting Standar ds and Zoning Code:

1.

Certificate of Title: A certificate of title of the property proposexie platted shall be submitted with the

final plat.

Lot Closures:lt is the responsibility of the Professional Lised Surveyor (PLS) to ensure the lot
closures are correct and accurate.

Conditions, Covenants, and Restrictiofior to final plat approval, a copy of the pregd final

Conditions, Covenants, and Restrictions shall lensted to Community Development Services for

review and approval.

Open Space Tract<Prior to final plat approval, all areas not irdddl in development lots shall be

labeled as individual tracts. Tracts shall noturéhier subdivided or altered. All tracts, exceéyet tract(s)
containing the private road area, shall be lab&Dukn Space.”

Open Space Tract Ownership and Maintenar@pen space tracts shall be jointly owned and tamied

by the developer or legally responsible owner an&owner’s association or other legal entity made up
of all benefited property owners.

Critical Areas:

6. Wetland Impacts:The proposed plat area contains a wetland aoeg dlittle Creek. No development is

proposed in this mapped wetland or within approxatya600 feet. The plat shows a trail passing
through the wetland and across Little Creek, artdsthis trail is possible for future constructianthe
discretion of the owner.” Construction of thisiltkgill require compliance with Title 17A CriticaAreas.

Flood Prone AreasThe project site contains frequently flooded arassociated with Little Creek, which

is under the jurisdiction of the County’s ShorelMaster Program. No lots are proposed within the
floodplain boundary, but a trail for possible figwonstruction is shown. Any development within
floodplain associated with Little Creek is subjecti7A.05.020 "No net loss of floodplain storagetia
applicable provisions of the Conservancy environnmeciuded in the Shoreline Master Program.



8.

Future Trail ConstructionThe following note shall be placed on the faceheffinal plat:

The approval of CL-09-00001 does not authorize wanBon of the proposed trail system noted as
“future construction at the discretion of the owriefhe proposed trail passes through a wetland,
floodplain, and “Conservancy” shoreline environmeritrail construction shall be subject to County
review and approval for compliance with Title 17AtiCal Areas and the Shoreline Management
Program, and additional wetland and flood storagmlysis may be required prior to trail construction

Stormwater and Drainage

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

This project will require a NPDES Construction $tarater General Permit from the Washington State
Department of Ecology. This permit requires that SEPA checklist fully disclose anticipated atitg,
including building, road construction, and utilftlacements. Obtaining a permit is at least a 38 da
process and may take up to 60 days if the oright®A does not disclose all proposed activities.

The NPDES permit requires that a Stormwater PoltluRrevention Plan (Erosion Sediment Control
Plan) is prepared and implemented for all permiti@astruction sites. These control measures beist
able to prevent soil from being carried into suefa@ter (this includes storm drains) by stormwater
runoff. Permit coverage and erosion control mezsuaiust be in place prior to any clearing, gradimg,
construction.

Erosion control measures must be in place priangoclearing, grading or construction. These @bntr
measures must be effective to prevent soil fromdearried into surface water by storm water runoff
Sand, silt, and soil will damage aquatic habitat are considered pollutants.

Any discharge of sediment-laden runoff or othetyiahts to waters of the state is in violation dbfa@ter
90.48, Water Pollution Control, and WAC 173-201AaMt Quality Standards for Surface Waters of the
State of Washington, and is subject to enforceraetin.

Best management practices must be used to prewgisediment, oil, gas, or other pollutants from
entering surface or ground water.

Transportation and I nfrastructure

14.

15.

16.

17.

Timing of ImprovementsThis application is subject to the Kittitas CouRgad Standards, dated 9/6/05.
The following conditions apply and must be complgteior to the issuance of a building permit foy an
of the structures within this plat. A PerformaiBmnd or acceptable financial guarantee may be used,
lieu of the required improvements, per the condgioutlined in the current Kittitas County Road
Standards.

Private Road CertificationPrivate roads serving any of the lots within thievelopment shall be
inspected and certified by a licensed professiemgiineer for conformance with Kittitas County Road
Standards, 9/6/05 edition. Kittitas County Publitorks shall require this road certification to be
completed or the road construction bonded prioth® issuance of a building permit for any of the
structures within the proposed plat.

The private road certification shall also inclugenpaction testing results by a method approved 6K
12.09.040 and the WSDOT Standard Specification3.2(04), and address roadside safety.

Road NamesAll roads shall be labeled on the final plat.



18. Private Road Improvement#ccess from the end of the County road to thededsac within the plat
shall be constructed to meet or exceed the conditid a High-Density Private Road that serves 15-40
tax parcels. See Kittitas County Road Standar@0S/edition.

a. Access easements shall be a minimum of 60’ widee rbadway shall have a minimum width of

22’, with 1’ shoulders, for a total width of 24",

Minimum centerline radius shall be 60'.

Surface requirement BST/ACP.

Maximum grade is12%.

Stopping site distance, reference AASHTO.

Entering site distance, reference AASHTO.

Maintenance of driveway approaches shall be thgoresbility of the owner whose property they

serve. The County will not maintain accesses.

h. Any further subdivision or lots to be served bypgmsed access may result in further access
requirements.

i. All roads located within this development or rodlist provide access to this development shall
be constructed to current county road standardsssrdny other maintenance agreements, forest
service road easements or state easements regher hoad standards. The higher of the road
standards shall apply.

j-  All easements shall provide for AASHTO radius & ithtersection with a county road.

k. A paved apron shall be constructed at the intarseof the proposed private intersection and the
county road right-of-way.

@ eooo0CT

19. Cul-de-SacA cul-de-sac turn-around having an outside rightsay or easement diameter of at least 110
feet shall be constructed at the closed end afealtl-end roads serving 3 or more lots. The driginface
shall be at least 96 feet in diameter. Cul-de-sacst also conform to the requirements specifiethby2009
International Fire Code. Contact the Fire Marshghrding any additional cul-de-sac requirements.

20. Private Road Maintenance Agreemefihe applicant shall meet all applicable condsiaf any pre-
established or required Private Road Maintenanagedxgents.

21. Access PermitAn approved access permit shall be required fiteenDepartment of Public Works prior
to creating any new driveway access or performingkwithin the county road right of way.

22. Addressing Contact the Kittitas County Rural Addressing Ghoator at (509) 962-7523 to obtain
addresses prior to obtaining a building permitpakcel cannot receive a building permit or utisitientil
such parcel is identified with a 911 address.

23. Fire Protection Contact the Kittitas County Fire Marshal regagdamy additional access requirements
for Emergency Response.

24. Mailbox PlacementThe U.S. Postal Service requires that privatelsosith 6 or more residences install
USPS approved Cluster Box Units (CBUSs) at a safatlon at the mouth of the private road. Contact
your local Post Office for location and additiodalsign requirements before beginning construction.

Water and Sewer

25. The final plat notes shall include the followingteiments:

The approval of this division of land includes n@mantee that there is a legal right to withdraw
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26.

27.

28.

29.

groundwater within the land division. The approweéthis division of land provides no guarantee thsg
of water under the ground water exemption (RCWA05D) for this plat or any portion thereof willtno
be subject to curtailment by the Department of &gplor a court of law.

AND

Metering will be required on all new residential lvannections and metering results shall be reeord
in a manner consistent with Kittitas County and Wiagton State Department of Ecology requirements.

Adequate Potable Water Supply Statemdfital approval is conditioned upon the develapener of
the plat providing proof of potable water. Proofotable water can be provided through severatdifft
ways depending on the source of water proposedssided and outlined in the Board of County
Commissioners Resolution 2010-082.

The application states that residences will utiizBroup B Public Water System; therefore, theofailhg
information is required prior to final plat apprdva

Applicants shall have a well site inspection perfed by KCPHD staff; complete and submit a
Group B Public Water System Workbook to either KCPidr water systems with 3-9
connections or Washington State Department of HEBIOH) for water systems with 10-14
connections or as amended by DOH; have the welt{$d; and submit a copy of an agreement
with an approved Kittitas County Satellite Managatm&gency. All infrastructure for the Group
B Water System including the well/pump house andagfe tanks must be completed or the
developer/owner can bond for completion. Final apal of the Group B Public Water System
including issuance of the public water system Inber from DOH is required prior to
recommendation by KCPHD for final approval. If@nid is in place, final approval will still be
recommended but all infrastructure must be comglbedore issuance of the first building permit
within the subdivision.

Water Use for Group B Systent.he Department of Ecology states: the Upper tégtGround Water
Rule restricts all new appropriations of groundwatithin the upper Kittitas. This project lies Wiit the
affected area. The rule does allow for new usegaindwater if:

* A building permit has been granted and vested poiduly 16, 2009;

» A qualifying ‘group use’ under WAC 173-539A wasadsished prior to July 16, 2009; or

» The project is determined by Ecology to be ‘wateddet neutral.’

The proponent shall apply to Ecology for a permiappropriate public groundwater of, if seekingise

the groundwater exemption, shall submit to Ecolaggquest for determination that the proposed ekemp
use would be water budget neutral. No new exersgs under RCW 90.44.050 may commence unless
Ecology has approved a request for determinatianttie proposed exempt use would be water budget
neutral.

Water for Dust Suppressiohe Department of Ecology States: water use fimsd construction and
dust suppression will likely be necessary given tieav roads and grading are planned. Water use for
construction and dust compression are not listed algible for appropriation under RCW 90.44.050.
Therefore, a water right will be required for watised for short term and long term construction dunst
suppression needs. Temporary permits may be aitiaim short time-periods.

Water Usage Impacts to Little CreeK he Department of Ecology States: the checétbsts not address
impacts to water supplies or to Little Creek, whiahs through the site. There are approximatelycts
of confirmed water rights from Little Creek immetdily downstream from the project. Little Creek has
limited water supplies and there is not a consistapply of water to satisfy the existing confirmed
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rights. The location, construction, and use ofghaect’s well(s) will have an affect on the alyilitf the
Little Creek water right holders to exercise thghts. The timing and magnitude of impact to tligle
Creek water right holders is not addressed in drlyeodocuments provided. When the Little Creekewat
right holders are not satisfied, aagiditional impact results in the impairment ofseights (Supreme
Court of WAPostema v. PCHBIo. 67549-0. In Washington State, the statute does not aitowle
minimis impairment of an existing right. Therefogeoundwater may not be consistently legally avdda
to this project.

All consumptive water use must be adequately mitigategrior to use pursuant to WAC 173- 539A.
ALL unmitigated new consumptive uses will result igateve environmental impacts and be in violation
of State law (WAC 173-539A). The subject propeigg within one of the state’s most water-short area
Unmitigated use of water by the project will haveii@ct impact on senior water rights. When senior
water rights are not met, each new unmitigated rptauater use, small as it may be, will result in the
impairment of senior water rights. If mitigatianodffered, all commenting agencies and personddhou
have an opportunity to address any potential corsceith or the adequacy of the mitigation offerdfd.
you have any questions concerning the Water Ressw@mments, please contact Kurt Walker at (509)
454-4237.

Fire Safety

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

Approved water storage with a private fire hydrsydgtem shall be installed. The hydrant systen blal
subject to plan review through the Fire Marshalf§d®@ and shall be subject to an annual Operational
Permit.

Water storage and hydrant spacing shall comply thighinternational Fire Code.

The minimum fire flow requirements for the residahstructures shall be no less than 1,000 galpens
minute for a duration of no less than 30 minut&seduction in fire flow of 50% is allowed when a
building is provided with an automatic sprinklessm.

No fire apparatus access lane shall have a slagaegrthan 12%. A variance permit will be reqaifer
any slopes or grades greater than allowed by Cdbotie.

“No Parking—Fire Lane” signs must be posted pee Marshal requirements on all cul-de-sacs.
Secondary access is required, or each residenessactoff of the single access road shall be red)tir
have sprinkler protection as required by the Cotity Marshal’s Office, with all associated permits
issued. The sprinkler requirements shall be nageal plat not on the final plat.

All bridges shall be required to be certified.

All development, design and construction shall clymygth Kittitas County Code Kittitas County Zoning
and the 2006 International Fire and Building Codes.

A separate permit is required for any private waterage or hydrant system.

Review of the final project submittals may inclddether requirements.

Air Quality

40.

WAC 173-400-040 requires that reasonable precasitientaken to prevent dust from leaving the site.
Dust is prohibited from interfering unreasonablyhwthe use and enjoyment of property, causing healt
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impacts, or damaging property or business.

41. The applicant should create a site-specific Fugibust Control Plan (FDCP) before starting thiggut
and then follow the plan for construction of thejpct and duration of activity on the property.eTh
FDCP should include, but is not limited to, thddaling components:

Identify all potential fugitive dust emission pant
Assign dust control methods.

Determine the frequency of application

Record all dust control activities.

Train personnel in the FDCP.

Shut down during windy conditions.

Follow the FDCP and monitor dust control efforts.

42. According to County standards, a water truck dhalvailable during construction to minimize dust
emissions.

SEPA Mitigation

43. All development, design and construction shall clymgth those mitigation measures listed as
“Voluntary Mitigation” in the SEPA Mitigated Detelimation of Nonsignificance, dated October 28,
2010, including the following:

a.
b.

c.
d.

All stormwater facilities will be designed and ctmsted in accordance with the Department of
Ecology’s Stormwater Management Manual for Eastgashington.

Energy-efficient and “green” building practices Mié encouraged for future residences.
Construction will be limited to 7am-6pm during themmer, and 8am-6pm during the winter.
Future CC&Rs should encourage the use of natuiklibg materials and natural or earth-tone
colors.

If ground disturbance or other activities relatedhe proposed development should result in the
inadvertent discovery of cultural or archaeologitaterials, work shall be stopped in the
immediate area and contact made with the Washirfgtate DAHP, SHPO and/or affected tribes.
Work shall remain suspended until the find is assgs®nd appropriate consultation is conducted.
The applicant may construct a trail that will priopportunities for active and passive
recreation.

44. The following mitigation conditions from the SEPAitiated Determination of Non-Significance shall
be noted on the face of the final plat and incluitetthe Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions
(CC&Rs) document recorded with the final plat:

a. All outdoor lighting shall be shielded and directimvnward to minimize the effect to nearby

residential properties.
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